

## Office of the Chicago City Clerk



R2012-456

## Office of the City Clerk

## City Council Document Tracking Sheet

**Meeting Date:** 

4/18/2012

Sponsor(s):

Laurino, Margaret (39)

Type:

Resolution

Title:

Congratulations extended to Stephanie M. DiPrima

**Committee(s) Assignment:** 

## CONGRATULATIONS EXTENDED TO STEPHANIE M. DIPRIMA ON HER RETIREMENT AS PRINCIPAL AT QUEEN OF ALL SAINTS SCHOOL

WHEREAS, Stephanie M. DiPrima, who began her teaching career thirty-eight years ago, is retiring as Principal from Queen of All Saints School; and

WHEREAS, The Chicago City Council has been informed of this occasion by The Honorable Margaret Laurino, Alderman of the 39<sup>th</sup> Ward; and

WHEREAS, Stephanie M. DiPrima received a B.A. from Dominican University and an M.A. from Loyola University; and

WHEREAS, Stephanie M. DiPrima was an Adjunct Associate Professor at Dominican University for eleven years; and

WHEREAS, Stephanie M. DiPrima served as a School Principal for thirty-four years at five different schools; and

WHEREAS, Stephanie M. DiPrima served as an educator at St. Viator School, and as Principal at St. Martha's, St. Monica's, Sacred Heart, Our Lady of Hope and Queen of All Saints School; and

WHEREAS, Stephanie M. DiPrima served as Principal of Queen of All Saints Schools from 2000 to 2012; and

WHEREAS, Stephanie M. DiPrima served as Principal of Queen of All Saints School when the school was designated a "National Blue Ribbon" school by the Untied States Department of Education, one of just a handful of schools in the Chicagoland that received this honor; and

WHEREAS; Stephanie M. DiPrima was the architect of the Faith Partner program and numerous other positive educational programs for students and alumni at Queen of All Saints School; and

WHEREAS, The leaders of this great City of Chicago are cognizant of the great debt owed to the Principals of our area schools; now therefore,

Be It Resolved, That we, the Mayor and members of the City Council of the City of Chicago, gathered here this eighteenth day of April, 2012, do hereby express our gratitude and heartiest congratulations to Stephanie M. DiPrima as she retires and we extend to this fine citizen our very best wishes for continuing success and fulfillment; and

Be It Further Resolved, That a suitable copy of this resolution be prepared and presented to Stephanie M. DiPrima.

MARGARET LAURINO Alderman, 39<sup>th</sup> Ward